MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

CHAPTER 62

H.P. 1475 - L.D. 2060

Resolve, to Permit the Maine Veterans' Home to Place a Sign on U.S. Route 1

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is the purpose of this legislation to allow the Maine Veterans' Home to erect a granite sign in front of its new facility in Scarborough; and

Whereas, the Maine Veterans' Home will be fully operational on July 1, 1990; and

Whereas, it is in the best interest of the Maine Veterans' Home to have a sign in place before the July 1, 1990 opening; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Maine Veterans' Home sign authorized. Resolved: That, notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 23, chapter 21, the Maine Veterans' Home is authorized to place a granite sign, to be approved by the Department of Transportation, on the turnaround on U.S. Route 1, at the front of the Maine Veterans' Home site in Scarborough. All costs incurred in the erection and maintenance of the sign are to be the responsibility of the Maine Veterans' Home.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 14, 1990.

CHAPTER 63

S.P. 756 - L.D. 1981

Resolve, to Create the International Lakeland Trail

International Lakeland Trail. Resolved: That the entire length of Route 6, from the Canadian border at Vanceboro to the Canadian border west of Jackman be designated as the "International Lakeland Trail."

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 64

S.P. 748 - L.D. 1952

Resolve, to Extend the Deadline of the Blue Ribbon Task Force to Promote Equity of Opportunity for Women in the Public School System

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a task force to study opportunities for women in the public school system has been authorized by resolve; and

Whereas, the deadline contained in the resolve needs to be amended to allow for proper planning for and consideration of the proposals of the task force; and

Whereas, unless this legislation is enacted as an emergency measure, the current deadline would occur prior to the expiration of the 90-day period; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolve 1989, c. 55, amended. Resolved: That Resolve 1989, c. 55, \$5, be amended to read:

Sec. 5. Report. Resolved: That a report outlining the findings and recommendations, including any necessary implementing legislation, of the task force shall be submitted to the Governor and to the Second Regular Session of the 114th Legislature no later than December 1, 1989 January 30, 1990; and be it further

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 23, 1990,

CHAPTER 65

S.P. 836 - L.D. 2144

Resolve, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey the Interest of the State in Certain Real Estate in Unorganized Territory

State Tax Assessor authorized to convey real estate. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor is authorized to convey by sale the interest of the State in real estate in unorganized territory as noted in this resolve. The sale, except as otherwise directed in this resolve, must be made to the highest bidder; provided: